
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 4th October, 2010 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use 
this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide three clear 
working days’ notice, in writing, in order for an informed answer to be given. 
 

4. Draft Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2026  (Pages 1 - 60) 
 
 To seek authority to undertake a public consultation exercise on the Draft Cheshire East 

Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2026. 
 

 
(There are no Part 2 items) 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
4th October 2010 

Report of: Greenspaces Manager 
Subject/Title: Draft Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-

2026 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the Draft Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement 

Plan 2011-2026. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Draft Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2026 

as attached to the report be approved for public consultation. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 Approval is sought for the commencement of public consultation on the draft 

Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) document as an integrated 
document of the Draft Cheshire East Local Transport Plan 2011-2026.  The 
Local Transport Plan document is to appear before Cabinet in October 
2010. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Wards affected. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Local Ward Members. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The development of the ROWIP is aligned with the health and wellbeing 

objectives and priorities of the Council as stated in the Corporate Plan 
(2.1.1 Encouraging healthier lifestyles), the Local Area Agreement 
(National Indicator 8 Adult participation in sport and active recreation) and 
the Health and Wellbeing Service commitment to the Change4Life initiative.   

 
6.2 In addition, the ROWIP, as an integrated part of the Local Transport Plan, 

will be set within the context of the Local Area Agreement indicators 
concerning air quality and CO2 emissions. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 The ROWIP strategy document contains the policies and initiatives of the 

relevant sections of the Local Transport Plan 3 (LTP3).  The strategy sets 
out what the Council will aim to do during the period 2011-2026, although no 
financial commitment is made.  Funding sources, which will include external 
grants, will be identified through the implementation plans for the 
LTP/ROWIP. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 It is a statutory duty under section 60 of the Countryside and Rights of Way 

Act 2000 for every local highway authority to prepare and publish a Rights of 
Way Improvement Plan. 

 
8.2 Non compliance with the requirement for the full integration of the ROWIP 

with the LTP3 could result in criticism from statutory monitoring bodies and 
agencies. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 No matters arising. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The current ROWIP covering Cheshire East expires in March 2011.  

Therefore a new ROWIP is required. A draft document is attached. 
 
10.2 It is a requirement for the ROWIP to be integrated into the LTP3.  Therefore, 

whilst the background chapters 1-4 are specific to the ROWIP, the content 
of chapter 5 is common across the 2 documents; within this chapter the 
policies and initiatives of the strategy are laid out. 

 
10.3 As the draft LTP3 chapters and document are finalised, minor amendments 

to wording may be made, but the essence of the policies and initiatives will 
remain unchanged prior to public consultation on the draft ROWIP. 

 
10.4 Public consultation will include the prescribed list of consultees given in 

Section 61(1) of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000. 
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 
 
Name:  Genni Butler 
Designation:  (Acting) Countryside Access Development Officer 
Tel No:  01606 271817 
Email:  genni.butler@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 2



www.cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Draft Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan 
2011-2026 
 

Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cheshire East Council 
Westfields, Middlewich Road 

Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1HZ 
www.cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

This information is available in other formats on request 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Draft Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2026
	Draft PROW Improvement Plan - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
held on Monday, 4th October, 2010 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Andrew Knowles, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 

Officers 
 

Genni Butler, Acting Countryside Access Development Officer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

 
11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

13 DRAFT CHESHIRE EAST RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2011-
2026  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the Draft Cheshire East Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan 2011-2026. 
 
It was a statutory duty under section 60 of the Countryside and Rights of Way 
Act 2000 for every local highway authority to prepare and publish a Rights of 
Way Improvement Plan. The current Plan covering Cheshire East expired in 
March 2011 and therefore a new Plan was required.   
 
It was a statutory duty for the authority to consult on the draft Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan. The Public Rights of Way Committee on 21st September 
2010 had resolved to recommend that the Cabinet Member approve the Draft 
Rights of Way Improvement Plan. Cabinet Member approval was therefore 
sought to put the draft document out to public consultation. The LTP3 
document was to appear before the Cabinet in October 2010. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Draft Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2026 as 
attached to the report be approved for public consultation. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.15 am 

 
Councillor Andrew Knowles (presiding) 

 


